the year ended 31 December 2011 (‘2011 accounts’), which have been delivered to the
Registrar of Companies and the HKMA. The auditors expressed an unqualified opinion on
those statutory accounts in their report dated 27 February 2012.

Disclosures required by the Banking (Disclosure) Rules issued by the HKMA are contained in
the bank’s Interim Report which will be published on the websites of Hong Kong Exchanges
and Clearing Limited and the bank on the date of the issue of this news release.

Except as described below, the accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the
group for this news release are consistent with those described on pages 103 to 123 of the 2011
Annual Report and Accounts.

Following the adoption of the amendments to HKAS 12 ‘Income Taxes’, the group has
remeasured the deferred tax relating to investment properties according to the tax consequence
on the presumption that they are recovered entirely through sale retrospectively. The
corresponding comparatives in prior year have been adjusted accordingly.

The major lines of the financial statements that have been affected are as follows:

Figures in HK$m As reported Adjustment Restated

Half-year ended 30 June 2011
 Share of profits from associates 1,771 34 1,805
 Tax expense 1,263 (69) 1,194
 Profit attributable to shareholders 8,057 103 8,160
 Total comprehensive income 9,380 103 9,483
 Earnings per share (HK$) 4.21 0.06 4.27

As at 30 June 2011
 Interest in associates 16,988 212 17,200
 Deferred tax liabilities 3,657 (565) 3,092
 Retained profits 46,551 777 47,328

As at 31 December 2011
 Interest in associates 19,407 220 19,627
 Deferred tax liabilities 4,037 (659) 3,378
 Retained profits 48,640 879 49,519

Certain key ratios for comparative periods have also been restated to conform with the current
period presentation.

2. Comparative figures

As a result of the adoption of the amendment to HKAS 12 ‘Income Taxes’, certain
comparative figures have been adjusted to conform with the current year's presentation and to
provide comparative amounts in respect of items disclosed for the first time in 2012.

-63-

Hang Seng Bank Limited   Financial Review
   (continued)

Additional information (continued)